

No. 20-5119

In The Supreme Court of the United States

---

WAYNE POWELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF OHIO

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

JULIA R. BATES, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

By: Evy M. Jarrett  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
Lucas County Courthouse  
Toledo, Ohio 43604  
Phone No: (419) 213-2001  
Ejarrett@co.lucas.oh.us

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

**CAPITAL CASE  
(EXECUTION STAYED PENDING POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	9
I. The discretionary denial of expert funding in postconviction proceedings is not an issue worthy of the Court's review .....	9
A. Review should be denied in order to prevent piecemeal appellate review of an issue that may not be determinative of the proceeding .....	9
B. The issue is a factbound question which will not permit development of a new generally applicable legal principle .....	9
C. A discretionary approach to requests for expert funding is not "fundamentally inadequate to vindicate Powell's substantive rights" .....	12
D. Even if pre-trial due process requirements applied in this case, Powell's request for funding was properly rejected because he was not denied the "basic tools of an adequate defense" .....	13
II. Certiorari should be denied on the issue of the constitutionality of Ohio's death penalty statutes .....	15

A.	Powell's case is before the Court on review of state postconviction proceedings, a collateral review process, so that <i>Hurst</i> does not apply .....	15
B.	This Court has previously denied certiorari cases raising the same issue .....	15
C.	Petitioner has not demonstrated a conflict between the Ohio Court of Appeals' decision and a decision of another state court of last resort or a United States Court Of Appeals .....	16
D.	The lower courts properly rejected constitutional challenge because Ohio's statutes are materially distinct from those invalidated by <i>Hurst</i> .....	16
E.	Even cases that view the mitigation phase as a factfinding process ultimately recognize the material distinction between Ohio and Florida's statutory schemes .....	20
CONCLUSION .....		22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Belton v. Ohio</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2296 (2017) . . . . .	15, 18, 20
<i>Dist. Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52, 68 (2009) . . . . .	2, 12
<i>Dunlap v. Paskett</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 1:99-cv-559, 2019 WL 1274862 (Mar. 20, 2019) .	16
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) . . . . .	14
<i>Gapen v. Bobby</i> , No. 3:08-cv-280, 2017 WL 561493 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2017)	16, 21
<i>Goff v. Ohio</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2715 (2019) . . . . .	15
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016) . . . . .	2, 3, 8, 15-17, 19-21
<i>In re Coley</i> , 871 F.3d 455, 457 (6th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	15
<i>Mason v. Ohio</i> , 139 S.Ct. 456 (2018) . . . . .	15, 21
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S.Ct. 702 (2020) . . . . .	3, 15
<i>McKnight v. Bobby</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 2:09-cv-059, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45663 (Mar. 27, 2017) . . . . .	21
<i>Moore v. Kemp</i> , 809 F.2d 702 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	14
<i>Ohio v. Ford</i> , 207 L.Ed.2d 1073 (2020) . . . . .	15
<i>Pruett v. Choate</i> , 711 F.App'x 203 (5th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	16-20

<i>Smith v. Pineda</i> , No. 1:12-cv-196, 2017 WL 631410 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 16, 2017) . . .	16
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 74 N.E.3d 319 (Ohio 2016 ), certiorari denied by <i>Belton v. Ohio</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2296 (2017) . . . . .	15
<i>State v. Clemons</i> , 1st Dist. App. No. C-980456, 1999 WL 252655 (Aug. 30, 1999)	11
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 140 N.E.3d 616 (2019 Ohio), certiorari denied by <i>Ohio v. Ford</i> , 207 L.Ed.2d 1073 (2020) . . . . .	15
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>State v. Goff</i> , 113 N.E.3d 490 (Ohio 2018), certiorari denied by <i>Goff v. Ohio</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2715 (2019) . . . . .	15
<i>State v. Hoffner</i> , 811 N.E.2d 48 (Ohio 2004) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 1st Dist. App. No. C-900805, 1992 WL 14347 (Jan. 29, 1992) .	11
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 8th Dist. App. No. 104132, 2017-Ohio-2651, 2017 WL 1742715, (May 4, 2017) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 108 N.E.3d 56 (Ohio 2018), certiorari denied by <i>Mason v. Ohio</i> , 139 S.Ct. 456 (2018) . . . . .	15, 20
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 226 N.E.2d 104 (Ohio 1967) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 971 N.E.2d 865 (2012) . . . . .	1, 4, 6, 10
<i>State v. Tenace</i> , 6th Dist. App. No. L-05-1041, 2006-Ohio-1226 (March 17, 2006)	11
<i>State v. Tench</i> , 123 N.E.3d 955 (Ohio 2018), certiorari denied by <i>Tench v. Ohio</i> , 140 S.Ct. 206 (2019) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> , 719 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 707 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	20
<i>Vore v. Bradshaw</i> , 6th Cir. No. 15-3085, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 15554 (Aug. 27, 2015) . . . . .	13
<i>Yohey v. Collins</i> , 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	14

**RULES AND STATUTES**

**PAGE**

Ohio Rev. Code 2903.01 ..... 18

Ohio Rev. Code 2929.03 ..... 3, 18

Ohio Rev. Code 2929.04 ..... 18

Ohio App.R. 11.1 ..... 3, 10

Ohio Crim.R. 33 ..... 8

Ohio Crim. R. 42 ..... i, 3, 9
